

MR case No.18/2023
Reg no.18/2023
JO code WB00979

Order no. 25
Dated 11/04/2025

Today is fixed for evidence of OPW.
The petitioner is present by filing hazira.
O.P is present and files Affidavit in Chief .
O.P is examined in chief as OPW1.

During the examination in chief of OPW1 one original old trade license issued by Darjeeling Municipality in the name of Ramesh Prasad is marked as **Exhibit OP-1/OPW1** with objection. One original permanent certificate of enlistment issued by Darjeeling Municipality in the name of Ramesh Prasad in connection to premises no. MPL BLDG D,11, Darjeeling bearing no. 0917P7862222670 is marked as **Exhibit OP-2/OPW1** with objection. One original NOC issued by petitioner to the OP in connection to above mentioned shop premises is marked as **Exhibit OP-3/OPW1** with objection. One original declaration vide affidavit no. 2128/08 issued by the petitioner in favour of OP is marked as **Exhibit OP-4/OPW1** with objection. One original order sheet of prelitigation case 379/12 showing the clearance of lan issued by the petitioner at Lok adalat settled by OP is marked as **Exhibit OP-5/OPW1** with objection. One original medical certificate dated 11.01.2015 of the OP is marked as **Exhibit OP-6/OPW1** with objection.

OPW1 is cross examined by Ld. Advocate of the petitioner in part. And thereafter the Ld. Advocate for the petition files adjournment petition stating that cross examination of the O.P is done in part and couldn't complete the cross as the conducting Advocate is preoccupied with other matters. Hence, prays for the defferment of the cross examination of the O.P.

Heard & Considered. Prayer is allowed.

OPW1 is hereby discharged with the direction to appear before this court on the next date.

Fix 03.05.2025 for further cross examination of OPW.

D&C by me

Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling.

Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling.